RESOLUTION: COVID-19 DECLARATION OF HEALTH EMERGENCY

The Board of Commissioners of Waterworks District No. 2, Parish of Beauregard (Singer Water), State of Louisiana, met in an Emergency public session in regard to the State of Emergency called by the Governor of the State of Louisiana concerning the virus COVID-19 on March 19, 2020 @ 4:00 p.m. at the regular meeting place of said Board of Commissioners in the Waterworks District Office located at 9252 Hwy 27, Singer, Louisiana, pursuant to the provisions of written notice given to each and every member thereof and duly posted as required by law.

Mr. Jerry Cooley, President of the Board of Commissioners, called the meeting to order and on roll call, the following members were present: Jerry Cooley, Bill White, Caroll Johnson, Richelle Bowman and Lisa Gearen, with a full quorum present.

The following resolution was thereupon introduced and pursuant to a motion made by Richelle Bowman, 2^{nd} by Lisa Gearin, was adopted by the following votes:

Yeas: 5; Jerry Cooley, Bill White, Caroll Johnson, Richelle Bowman and Lisa Gearin.

Nays: o
Absent: 0
Abstained" 0

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the World Health Organization (WHO)has officially declared there to be a global pandemic of COVID-10 (Coronavirus); and

WHEREAS, the President of the United States, Donald Trump has issued two emergency declarations on March 13, 2020 with regards to COVID-19 epidemic. He did so under the Stafford Act State, Section 501(b) and the National Emergencies Act (NEA); and

WHEREAS, the Governor of the state of Louisiana has declared a State of Emergency in order to contain and combat the virus COVID-1, declaring utilities operations as an essential to combat the virus; and

WHEREAS, the CDC (Center for Disease Control) has advised that local governments should take immediate action to limit the spread of the virus through social distancing, cancellation of public meeting, limiting public gatherings, and events, implementing additional public health safety to mitigate the impact of the virus, causing an economic hardship for Waterworks District NO 2, Parish of Beauregard and its customers; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of Waterworks District NO. 2, Parish of Beauregard, State of Louisiana, as follows:

SECTION 1: The Board of Commissioners hereby authorize and grant the Office Administrator and the Operations Supervisor to conduct such emergency measures and financial decisions with

full authority as may be appropriate to safeguard the employees, public health, potable water source, and the safety and welfare of our customers, and to permit the District to qualify for any and all financial aid and other assistance that may be available from the United States and/or the State of Louisiana during this State of Emergency regarding COVID-19.

SECTION 2: All non-payment disconnections for Waterworks District 2, Parish of Beauregard shall be suspended thru March 20, 2020 to April 20, 2020, any disconnect prior to March 20, 2020 shall remain in effect.

SECTION 3: All 10% late penalties for Waterworks District 2, Parish of Beauregard shall be suspended thru March 10, 2020 to April 10, 2020, any late penalties prior to March 10, 2020 shall remain in effect.

SECTION 4: This resolution shall be re-evaluated on or before April 20, 2020 for the need to extend the non-payment of disconnect and late penalties. This resolution shall give the Office Administrator the authority to make the determination if an extension is required on a 30-day basis thereafter.

SECTION 5: The first billing cycle after the non-payment and late penalties waiver ends, customers will have the ability to pay the past due balance divided equally over a 3-month billing cycle, as well as, their current monthly charges, or they will be disconnected for non-payment. Our Customer Service Staff is not responsible for a customer extended payment plans, it is the sole responsibility of the customer to make extended payment arrangements with our Customer Service Staff for the extended payment period.

SECTION 6: Current, past due amounts, and disconnect notices will continue to appear on the monthly bill in order to keep the customer informed and up to date on their account balance, however, non-payment disconnect action will not be taken during the State of Emergency with a deadline of April 20, 2020. The Waterworks District No. 2 strongly encourages its customers to make full payments, or partial-payments when possible during this event to avoid a high bill at a later date, and having their service disconnected after the deadline date.

ADOPTED AND APPROVED this 19th, day of March, 2020

	/s/
	Jerry Cooley, President
ATTEST:	·
/s/	
Paula Rose, District Secretary/Treasurer	
Office Administrator	

